
AB
LICENSING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 19 NOVEMBER 2015
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on:

3.1 3 September 2015 3 - 6

3.2 Minutes of the Sub-Committee Hearings Held Between August 
2015 and October 2015

7 - 8

i) 16/10/15 – 3 Langford Buildings, Alexandra Road (New 
Premise Licence)

4. Statement of Licensing Policy - Licensing Act 2003 9 - 80

5. Statement of Principles - Gambling Act 2005 81 - 122

6. Taxi Fees 123 - 128

7. New Model Licence Conditions for Dog Breeding Establishments 129 - 194

8. New Model Licence Conditions for Licensed Pet Shops 195 - 250

9. New Model Licence Conditions for Cat Boarding Establishments 251 - 308

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Public Document Pack



There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: P Thacker (Chairman), P Hiller (Vice Chairman), Coles, A Iqbal, G Nawaz, S Martin, 
N Shabbir, A Miners, R Herdman and Davidson

Substitutes: Councillors: G Casey, M Jamil, B Saltmarsh, F Fox and A Shaheed

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Philippa Turvey on telephone 01733 
452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 3 SEPTEMBER 2015

Members Present: Councillors Thacker (Chair), Hiller (Vice-Chair), Coles, Iqbal, Martin, 
Herdman, Jamil, Sharp and Sandford

Officers Present: Ian Robinson, Regulatory Officer
Colin Miles, Litigation Lawyer
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Dania Castagliuolo, Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nawaz, Shabbir, Miners and 
Davidson. Councillors Jamil, Sharp and Sandford were in attendance as substitutes. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on:

3.1 18 June 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2015 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

3.2 Minutes of the Sub-Committee Hearings Held Between June 2015 and July 
2015

The following minutes of the Sub-Committee hearings held between June 2015 and 
July 2015 were approved as true and accurate records:

i) 11/06/15 – Madina Kebab, 2 – 65 Gladstone Street (Review) and 
Nectar, 1 – 2 Central Square (New Premises)

ii) 09/07/15 – Baltia, 148 – 150 Huntly Grove (Review)

4. Field Walk Appeal

The Regulatory Officer addressed the Committee and advised that the appeal was 
from Ms 
[...]
es and the press and public left the committee room while 
Members debated the application and made their decision.

RESOLVED: (8 for, 1 against)

The Committee agreed to uphold the refusal to grant a street trading consent.  

Reasons for the decision:

1. It was not considered appropriate to grant street trading consent in that location 
as it was likely to add to traffic congestion and noise nuisance, and was likely to 
undermine the legitimate traders operating from the licensed Wellington car boot 
sale; and

2. The Committee was not willing to set a precedent of street trading consent in 
that area.

The Committee expressed a desire for officers to assist Ms Sultan in finding a 
legitimate location for her stall, where possible.

Chairman
7.00pm – 8:41pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



AB
Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 

held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on Friday, 16 October 2015

RECORD OF DECISION

1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received.

2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest.

3. Application Application for a New Premises Licence – Take Away, 3 Langford Buildings, 
Alexandra Road, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire, PE1 3DA

3.1 Application Reference 071973

3.2 Sub-Committee Members Councillor Hiller (Chairman)
Councillor Davidson
Councillor Herdman

3.3 Officers Darren Dolby , Regulatory Officer – Licensing
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee
Dania Castagliuolo, Democratic Services Officer – Clerk to the Sub-
Committee 
Philippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

3.4 Applicant Mr Usman Ali

3.5 Nature of Application Application Type

Application for a new premises licence 

 Late Night Refreshment

Friday and Saturday 23.00 to 01.00

 Hours premises are open to the public

Sunday to Thursday 12.00 to 23.00
Friday and Saturday 12.00 to 01.00

Summary of Review Application

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, following the submission of an 
application for a new premises licence for a Take Away3 Langford Buildings, 
Alexandra Road, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire, PE1 3DA, which had 
attracted representations in objection to the application, the Licensing 
Authority was required to hold a hearing.

A summary of the issues raised within the representations included:

 Already Sufficient premises in the area where late night hot food can 

7



be purchased.
 An increase in litter in the vicinity of the premises.
 An increase in parking issues in the vicinity of the premises.
 An increase of noise issues in the vicinity of the premises.
 Concerns over cooking odours emanating from the premises.
 An increase in anti-social behaviour in the area.

3.6 Licensing Objective(s) 
under which 
representations were 
made

3.7 1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
3.8 2. The Protection of Children from Harm;

3. The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
4. The Protection of Public Safety.

3.7 Parties/Representatives 
and witnesses present

Applicant / Responsible Authority

The Regulator Officer, who presented the case on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority.

3.9   Oral representations The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and advised that the 
application had been formally withdrawn as the applicant had decided to turn 
the premises in to a dessert parlour which did not require a licence to trade.  

Chairman
Start 10.00am – Finish 

10.03am

8



LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 4

19 November 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor North, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Environment Capital

Contact Officer(s): Terri Martin – Regulatory Officer - Licensing
Peter Gell – Head of Regulatory Services
Donna Hall – Public Protection Manager

Tel. 01733 453561
Tel. 01733 453419
Tel. 01733 453514

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - LICENSING ACT 2003

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
Members are asked to:

1. Note the contents of the report and responses received to the consultation;
2. Determine if the current Cumulative Impact Area covering ‘Op-Can-Do’ should be retained;
3. Determine if sufficient evidence is available to implement a Cumulative Impact Area in East 

Ward; and
4. To recommend adoption of the final Statement of Licensing Policy (Appendix F) to Council on 

17 December 2015.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is as a result of the consultation carried out (between 6 July and 13 September 
2015), on the councils Statement of Licensing Policy as recommended by the Licensing 
Committee on 18 June 2015 agenda item 7.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 To consider and note the contents of the report including the representations and evidence 
received following the public consultation of the review of the councils Statement of 
Licensing Policy.

2.2 The Licensing Committee under its Terms of Reference No. 2.4.1.1, recommends adoption 
to council on 17 December 2015, for it to consider under its Terms of Reference Part 3 
Section 1.1.4 (l).

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy? YES Date for Council 
meeting

17 December 
2015

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (The Act), it is a requirement for each council to 
produce adopt and publish a statement of licensing policy.  The policy will govern the way 
decisions are made by the council and how it will administer it’s duties under the Act.  
Without a policy the council may be subject to Judicial Review for failing in its 
responsibilities to carry out a statutory duty.

9



4.2 The Act requires that the policy is kept under continual review to incorporate where 
necessary, any changes to legislation and or guidance as appropriate.  In addition to this, 
the Act specifies that the policy must be reviewed every five years.

4.3 General background – current licences
Within Peterborough there are approximately 615 premises licensed under the Licensing 
Act 2003.  Of these 615 there are approximately:

97 with a premises licence authorising consu
[...]
: 01255 682107

For Vessels carrying 12 or less passengers the certifying authority will be: -    

Environment Agency
Kingfisher House
Goldhay Way
Orton Goldhay
Peterborough
PE2 5ZR
T:  01733 464277

Further information can be found on the following links:

Peterborough City Council website; www.peterborough.gov.uk/business

Home Office website: www.gov.uk/government/organisations/home-office

Guidance issued under section 182 of the Act:
www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-
182-of-licensing-act-2003

The Licensing Act 2003: www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents

Information Commissioners Office: ico.org.uk

74

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/home-office
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents


APPENDIX G

75



T
his page is intentionally left blank

76



77



This page is intentionally left blank

78



79



This page is intentionally left blank

80



LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No.5

19 November 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Nigel North, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Environmental Capital

Contact Officer(s): Peter Gell – Head of Regulatory Services
Kerry Leishman – Licensing Development Officer

Tel. 01733 453419
Tel. 01733 453502

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES – GAMBLING ACT 2005

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM: Peter Gell, Head of Regulatory Services Deadline date: 7 December 2015

1. Approve the revised Statement of Principles and recommend that it be adopted by Council on 
17 December 2015

1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to make members aware of any amendments to the Statement 
of Principles.

1.2 To ask Members to approve the revised Statement of Principles with suggested 
amendments and agree to recommend approval by Full Council.

2 TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

YES If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

Date for relevant Council 
meeting

17 December
[...]
X 5

Section 236 of the Act provides for the Secretary of State to make regulations to define four 
classes of gaming machine: categories A, B, C and D, with category B to be further divided into 
sub-categories.  

The below table sets out the current proposals for the different categories with the maximum 
stakes and prizes that apply (please note the below information is subject to change upon 
regulations being set).

Category of 
Machine Maximum Stake Maximum Prize

A Unlimited Unlimited

B1 £52 £104,0001

B2 £100 (in multiples of £10) £500

B3 £2 £500

B3A £12 £500

B4 £12 £25400

C £1 £1070

D
Non-money prize (other than a crane 

grab machine or a coin pusher or 
penny falls machine)

30p £8

D
Non money prize (crane grab 

machine) 
£1 £50

D
Money prize (other than a coin pusher 

or penny falls)
10p £5

D
Combined money and non-money 
prize (other than a coin pusher or 

penny falls machine 10p £8 (of which no more than £5 may 
be money prize)

D
Combined money and non 

moneynon-money prize (coin pusher 
or penny falls machine

210p £1520 (of which no more than £810 
may be a money prize)

1 with the option of a maximum £20,000 linked progressive jackpot on a premises basis only 

120



35

This page has intentionally been left blank.

121



This page is intentionally left blank

122



LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 6

19 November 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor North, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Environment Capital

Contact Officer(s): Donna Hall, Public Protection Manager and Peter Gell, 
Head of Regulatory Services

Tel. 01733 453514

TAXI LICENSING FEES

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Peter Gell, Head of Regulatory Services Deadline date : N/A

1. Approve the new schedule of fees and charges proposed for taxi licensing;

2.    Agree to a proposal to amend the Council’s Constitution to enable taxi licensing fees to be 
set by Officers; and

3.    Agree that Operators will have the option of a 1 year or 5 year licence.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Licensing Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution and under section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

The purpose of this report is to ask the Licensing Committee to exercise the function of the 
authority under Schedule 2.4.4 of the Council’s Constitution regarding the setting of fees for 
taxis and approve the new schedule of fees and charges.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

4. BACKGROUND

Taxi Fee Setting

4.1 Taxi licensing fees are governed by the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 which sets out the procedure for increasing the fees for vehicles, drivers and 
operators and any other sums as determined by the Council. Section 53 governs the setting 
of fees for driver’s licences and section 70 governs the setting of fees for vehicles and 
operators.

4.2 The report is for the Committee to consider under paragraph 2.4.1.3 (a) of the Council’s 
Constitution “to exercise the functions of the authority as listed in schedule 2.4.4, where 
these are not delegated to officers as listed at section 2.4.3”, namely “hackney carriage and 
private hire licensing”.

123



4.3 The fees have been updated and re-calculated to reflect changes in taxi licensing following 
the Deregulation Act. The principle changes are the move from a one year driver’s licence 
to a three year driver’s licence, and from a one year Operators licence to a five year 
Operators licence. The fees have been calculated to recover the costs of the authority in 
the delivery of this licensing function and, as required in law, will not generate a profit for 
the authority.

4.4 The new schedule of taxi licensing fees has been included at Appendix A of this report.

4.5  The Committee are asked to consider that a change to delegations in the Council’
[...]
9
Tel. 01733 453514

NEW MODEL LICENCE CONDITIONS FOR DOG BREEDING ESTABLISHMENTS

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
Members are asked to:

1. Consider the contents of the report and adopt the new Model Conditions for Licensed Dog 
Breeding Establishments

1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that members agree to replace the existing 
conditions applicable for licensed dog breeding establishments, with the more 
comprehensive updated set of model conditions, from CIEH (Chartered Institute of 
Environmental Health), and adopt the new model conditions for licensed breeding 
establishments for dogs.

1.2 This report is for Licensing Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference 2.4.1.3 (e) 
“To exercise the functions of the authority as listed in Schedule 2.2.4, where these are not 
delegated to Officers as listed as section 2.4.3 namely licensing premises associated with 
live animals”.

 
2. TIMESCALE

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Breeding of Dogs Act 1973, 1991 and the Breeding and Sale of Dogs (Welfare) Act 
1999 regulate the business of breeding dogs for sale.  No person shall keep a breeding 
establishment for dogs except under the authority of a licence granted in accordance with 
the provisions of the Act(s).  Dog breeders are also required to meet the welfare 
requirements set out in the Animal Welfare Act 2006.

3.2 A dog breeder is someone who is in the business of breeding and selling dogs, regardless 
of the number of litters produced in a 12 month period.  In addition, anyone producing five 
or more litters in a 12 month period should also be licensed, regardless of whether they are 
in the business of breeding and selling dogs.  DEFRA (Department for Environment Food 
and Rural Affairs) have provided further information to clarify the law regarding dog 
breeding establishments, this is attached at Appendix A.

3.3 The Ac
[...]
r inspection there by any officer of the local authority or any veterinary surgeon,
authorised by the local authority to inspect the premises.
The Breeding of Dogs (Licensing Records) Regulations 1999 (SI 1999 No 3192) prescribe the form of 
records to be kept by licensed breeding establishments. These records must be accurate and kept on 
the premises and made available to local authority inspectors or any veterinary surgeon
authorised by the local authority.
A record must be kept by every licensed dog breeder for each breeding bitch providing the name of
the bitch, date of birth, address where she is kept, breed, description, date of mating and details of
sire. Licensed dog breeders must also keep a record of any litters, including the sex of the puppies, 
date of birth, weight, description and total number in the litter. The record must also show the details 
of sale, namely the date of sale, name and address of who was supplied and the status of the 
purchaser (i.e. private owner or pet shop).

193



This page is intentionally left blank

194



LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 8

19 November 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor North, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Environment Capital

Contact Officer(s): Terri Martin, Regulatory Officer - Licensing
Peter Gell, Strategic Regulatory Services Manager
Donna Hall, Public Protection Manager

Tel. 01733 453561
Tel. 01733 453419
Tel. 01733 453514

NEW MODEL LICENCE CONDITIONS FOR LICENSED PET SHOPS

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
Members are asked to:

1. Consider the contents of the report and adopt the new Model Conditions for Licensed Pet 
Shops.

1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that members agree to replace the existing 
conditions applicable for licensed pet shops, with the more comprehensive updated set of 
model conditions, from CIEH (Chartered Institute of Environmental Health), and adopt the 
new model conditions for licensed Pet 
[...]
g
Peter Gell, Strategic Regulatory Services Manager
Donna Hall, Public Protection Manager

Tel. 01733 453561
Tel. 01733 453419
Tel. 01733 453514

NEW MODEL LICENCE CONDITIONS FOR CAT BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
Members are asked to:

1. Consider the contents of the report and adopt the new Model Conditions for Licensed Cat 
Boarding Establishments (Catteries)

1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that members agree to replace the existing 
conditions applicable for licensed cat boarding establishments (catteries), with the more 
comprehensive updated set of model conditions, from CIEH (Chartered Institute of 
Environmental Health), and adopt the new model conditions for licensed cat boarding 
establishments.

1.2 This report is for Licensing Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference 2.4.1.3 (e) 
“To exercise the functions of the authority as listed in Schedule 2.2.4, where these are not 
delegated to Officers as listed as section 2.4.3 namely licensing premises associated with 
live animals”.

 
2. TIMESCALE

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 regulates the keeping of boarding 
establishments for animals.  No person shall keep a boarding establishment for animals 
except under the authority of a licence granted in accordance with the provisions of the Act.  
Animal Boarding Establishments are also required to meet the welfare requirements set out 
in the Animal Welfare Act 2006.  

3.2 Within the Act the definition of ‘animal’ means any dog or cat.

3.3 Within the Act the definition of keeping a boarding establishment, means carrying on by 
him at premises of any nature (including a private dwelling) of a business of providing 
accommodation for other peoples animals.

3.4 The Act requires local authorities to licence premises for the keeping of a boarding 
establis
[...]
- floor area and dimensions
New build – the minimum size must be as below (2 cats)

Minimum area Smallest dimension must be 
a minimum of:

Minimum height of 
box

Up to two cats 1.1m²                  0.9m 
(eg 0.9m deep x 1.2m wide)

1.8m

Up to four cats 1.7m²                  0.9m 
(eg 0.9m deep x 1.9m wide)

1.8m

Full height, walk-in units and penthouse accommodation exercise run
New build – the minimum size must be as below (2 cats)

Minimum area Smallest dimension must be 
a minimum of

Minimum height

Up to two cats 2.2m²                1.20m 
(eg 1.2m x 1.85m)

1.8m

306



APPENDIX C

Up to four cats 2.8m²                 1.20m 
(eg 1.20m deep x 2.35m)

1.8m

Sneeze barriers
In a new build sneeze barriers must be at a minimum, translucent (Allowing light to pass through, 
but only diffusely, so that objects on the other side cannot be clearly distinguished) to reduce stress 
caused by cats seeing one another. Opaque barriers are acceptable but may cut down on the light 
entering the cattery.

Gaps between units
Where gaps between units are used as disease control, one side of the gap must have a full height, 
full width translucent sneeze barrier.

Hygiene facilities
In a new build there must be separate sinks for cleaning of litter trays and feeding utensils.

Materials
In new build any wood to which the cat has access must be clad with an imperious smooth material 
to prevent damage and make cleaning and disinfection easier.

Noise
If a new cattery is being built near existing kennels serious consideration must be given to 
positioning off the building to minimise the level of noise from the dogs which can be very stressful 
to cats.

307



This page is intentionally left blank

308


	Agenda
	3.1 3 September 2015
	3.2 Minutes of the Sub-Committee Hearings Held Between August 2015 and October 2015
	4 Statement of Licensing Policy - Licensing Act 2003
	4. Appendix A - Statement of Licensing Policy
	4. Appendix B - Statement of Licensing Policy
	4. Appendix C - Statement of Licensing Policy
	4. Appendix D - Statement of Licensing Policy
	4. Appendix E - Statement of Licensing Policy
	4. Appendix F - Statement of Licensing Policy
	4. Appendix G - Statement of Licensing Policy
	4. Appendix H - Statement of Licensing Policy
	4. Appendix I - Statement of Licensing Policy

	5 Statement of Principles - Gambling Act 2005
	5. Appendix A - Statement of Principles - Gambling Act 2003
	5. Appendix B - Statement of Principles - Gambling Act 2003

	6 Taxi Fees
	6. Appendix A - Taxi Licensing Fees

	7 New Model Licence Conditions for Dog Breeding Establishments
	7. Appendix A - New Model Licence Conditions for Dog Breeding Establishments
	7. Appendix B - New Model Licence Conditions for Dog Breeding Establishments
	7. Appendix C - New Model Licence Conditions for Dog Breeding Establishments
	7. Appendix D - New Model Licence Conditions for Dog Breeding Establishments

	8 New Model Licence Conditions for Licensed Pet Shops
	8. Appendix A - New Model Licence Conditions for Licensed Pet Shops
	8. Appendix B - New Model Licence Conditions for Licensed Pet Shops
	8. Appendix C - New Model Licence Conditions for Licensed Pet Shops

	9 New Model Licence Conditions for Cat Boarding Establishments
	9. Appendix A - New Model Licence Conditions for Cat Boarding Establishments
	9. Appendix B - New Model Licence Conditions for Cat Boarding Establishments
	9. Appendix C - New Model Licence Conditions for Cat Boarding Establishments






Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 19 NOVEMBER 2015

Members Present: Councillors Hiller (Vice-Chair), Coles, Iqbal, Martin, Miners, Davidson, 
Stokes and Bisby

Officers Present: Peter Gell, Head of Regulatory Services
Terri Martin, Regulatory Officer
Kerry Leishman, Licensing Development Officer
Colin Miles, Litigation Lawyer
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Thacker, Nawaz and Herdman. 
Councillors Stokes and Bisby were in attendance as substitutes. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on:

3.1 3 September 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2015 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

3.2 Minutes of the Sub-Committee Hearings Held Between August 2015 and October 
2015

The following minutes of the Sub-Committee hearings held between August 2015 and 
October 2015 were approved as true and accurate records:

i) 16/10/15 – 3 Langford Buildings, Alexandra Road (New Premises Licence)

4. Statement of Licensing Policy – Licensing Act 2003

The Committee received a report following consultation on the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, as recommended by the Licensing Committee on 18 June 2015. The 
report sought for consideration of the representations and evidence received following 
the public consultation.

The Regulatory Officer presented the report and made the following key points:
 The Council was statutorily required to formulate a Statement of Licensing 

Policy and the current policy came into effect in 2011 and was amended in 
2013. 

 There had been some changes to the relevant legislation, which was reflected 
in the amended Policy before Committee.

 The amended Policy had been out to consultation between 6 July 2015 and 13 
September 2015.



 The Committee attention was directed to data relating to Public Health 
(Appendix C to the report) and the Cumulative Impact Assessment Review 
(Appendix D to the report) as key documents.

The Committee queried whether the East Ward Councillors had been consulted with 
regard to a possible Cumulative Impact Area in East Ward. The Head of Regulatory 
Services advised that the Residents Association and Ward Councillors had been 
involved and it was understood that they supported the introduction of such a scheme.

Following further discussion in relation to the parameters of a Cumulative Impact Area, 
the Head of Regulatory Services advised that such a scheme would not address any 
existing problems. Statutory guidance required that all other methods should be utilised 
prior to the introduction of a Cumulative Impact Area. The Head of Regulatory Services 
felt that there was compelling evidence to retain the current ‘Op-Can-Do’, whilst there 
was not sufficient evidence to extend the Cumulative Impact Area.

The Committee discussed the significance of health data, the level of Designated 
Public Place Orders and the level of police involvement in the area.  

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee:

i) Noted the contents of the report and responses received to the consultation; 

ii) Determined that the current Cumulative Impact Area covering ‘Op-Can-Do’ be 
retained; 

iii) Determined that sufficient evidence was not available to implement a 
Cumulative Impact Area in East Ward; and

iv) Recommended adoption of the final Statement of Licensing Policy to Council.

5. Statement of Principles – Gambling Act 2005

The Committee received a report which outlined amendments to the Statement of 
Principles and sought agreement to recommend the Statement to Council.

The Licensing Development Officer presented the report and made the following key 
points:

 The Gambling Commission was responsible for operating licences and personal 
licences. 

 The Local Authority was responsible for premises licences.
 At current there were 27 premises licenced for gambling in the Peterborough 

area. 
 The Statement before the Committee was the 4th edition. 
 The changes made following the review were minor in nature.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee:
 

i) Approved the revised Statement of Principles and; and

ii) Recommended that the Statement of Principles be adopted by Council. 

6. Taxi Licensing Fees

The Committee received a report which sought approval for the new schedule of fees 
and charges for taxi licensing and to delegate authority to Officers to set taxi licensing 



fees. The report further sought agreement for operators to have the option of a 1 year 
or 5 year licence.

The Head of Regulatory Services presented the report and made the following key 
points:

 Committee were requested to set the fees prior to the change in licensing 
period. 

 The Council was unable to make a profit from such fees. 
 Following consultation with operators no feedback had been received, which 

was considered positive.
 Communication had been made with the trade to talk them through the 

changes.
 The choice provided to operators to opt for a 1 or 5 year licence aimed to assist 

smaller operators.
 Fees were currently approved by Committee, however it was proposed that this 

be delegated to officers, or officers in consultation with the Chairman.

The Committee queried why no profit could be made from taxi licensing. The Head of 
Regulatory Services advised that this was laid out in legislation. Any surplus income 
resulting from the fees required reinvestment into taxi services. The Committee further 
discussed the ramifications of vehicles licenced by other authorities operating in the 
Peterborough area. The Head of Regulatory Services explained that current legislation 
allowed for greater freedom of movement, and that this did cause problems. The 
Council ensured that issues encountered were raised with neighbouring authorities.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee:

i) Approve the new schedule of fees and charges proposed for taxi licensing;

ii) Agree to a proposal to amend the Council’s Constitution to enable taxi licensing 
fees to be set by Officers; and

iii) Agree that Operators will have the option of a 1 year or 5 year licence.

7. New Model Licence Conditions for Dog Breeding Establishments

The Committee received a report which sought approval to replace the existing 
conditions applicable for licensed dog breeding establishments, with the more 
comprehensive updated set of model conditions from the Chartered Institute of 
Environmental Health, and to adopt the new model conditions for licensed breeding 
establishments for dogs.

The Regulatory Officer presented the report and advised that the model conditions had 
been updated following the Animal Welfare Act, and were considered to be best 
practice. 

The Committee discussed the report and questioned how regularly inspections were 
undertaken. The Committee further queried how a commercial dog breeding 
establishment was differentiated from a hobby breeder.

The Regulatory Officer explained that inspections took place every year. Inspections 
also took place following any complaints received. The categorisation of breeders was 
dependant the number of litters born per year. Two litters of puppies a year were 
permitted for pets to be retained by the owners. It was further clarified that no licensed 
dog breeding establishments were expected to go out of business as a result of the 
new conditions. 



RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee adopt the new Model Conditions for 
Licensed Dog Breeding Establishments.

8. New Model Licence Conditions for Licensed Pet Shops

The Committee received a report which sought approval to replace the existing 
conditions applicable for licensed pet shops with the more comprehensive updated set 
of model conditions from the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health, and to adopt 
the new model conditions for licensed Pet Shops.

The Regulatory Officer presented the report and made the following key points:
 The model conditions and guidance had been updated.
 Pages had been added in relation to specific animals (e.g. birds).
 It was advised that these conditions could be appealed at the magistrates court.

The Committee discussed whether the Council had any powers to stop Pet Shops from 
selling cats and dogs. The Regulatory Officer explained while there were not any 
known Pet Shops in Peterborough selling cats and dogs, it could be possible to remove 
the ability to sell cats and dogs from the schedule. 

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee adopt the new Model Conditions for 
Licensed Pet Shops.

9. New Model Licence Conditions for Cat Boarding Establishments

The Committee received a report which sought approval to replace the existing 
conditions applicable for licensed cat boarding establishments (catteries), with the more 
comprehensive updated set of model conditions from the Chartered Institute of 
Environmental Health, and to adopt the new model conditions to licensed cat boarding 
establishments.

The Regulatory Officer presented the report and made the following key points:
 The current conditions were adopted in 1995.
 The Welfare of Cats (Breeding and Sale) Bill was going through Parliament at 

the current time, which could require a new regime to be put in place.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee adopt the new Model Conditions for 
Licensed Cat Boarding Establishments (Catteries).

Chairman
7.00pm – 8:02pm


